2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

VOLUME 3 OF 8
SECTION C: NET OPERATING INCOME

SCHEDULES

C

Schedule C-1
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating   Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   recent historical year.   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000)   X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23
   Witness: Liz Fuentes

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. DESCRIPTION

TOTAL
COMPANY PER

BOOKS

NON-ELECTRIC
UTILITY

TOTAL
ELECTRIC

(2) - (3)

JURISDICTIONAL
FACTOR

JURISDICTIONAL
AMOUNT
(4) X (5)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMMISSION

ADJUSTMENTS
(SCHEDULE C-2)

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED PER

COMMISSION
(6) + (7)

JURISDICTIONAL
COMPANY

ADJUSTMENTS

JURISDICTIONAL
ADJUSTED
AMOUNT
(8) + (9)

1 REVENUE FROM SALES 1,265,316 0 1,265,316 0.99308 1,256,560 (666,930) 589,630 0 589,630
2
3 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 28,859 0 28,859 0.85802 24,762 0 24,762 0 24,762
4
5 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 1,294,175 0 1,294,175 0.99007 1,281,322 (666,930) 614,392 0 614,392
6
7 OTHER O&M 250,526 0 250,526 0.99269 248,695 (72,546) 176,149 (9,075) 167,074
8
9 FUEL & INTERCHANGE 141,269 0 141,269 0.97541 137,796 (135,003) 2,793 0 2,793
10
11 PURCHASED POWER 160,445 0 160,445 0.97476 156,395 (156,395) 0 0 0
12
13 DEFERRED COSTS 0 0 0 0.00000 0 0 0 0 0
14
15 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 334,937 0 334,937 0.98923 331,329 (98,673) 232,657 (1,864) 230,792
16
17 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 130,364 0 130,364 0.99394 129,573 (77,402) 52,171 6,777 58,949
18
19 INCOME TAXES 50,363 0 50,363 1.00775 50,754 (29,035) 21,719 (1,815) 19,904
20
21 (GAIN)/LOSS ON DISPOSAL OF PLANT (5) 0 (5) 1.00000 (5) 0 (5) 0 (5)
22
23 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,067,899 0 1,067,899 0.98749 1,054,538 (569,054) 485,484 (5,977) 479,507
24
25 NET OPERATING INCOME 226,276 0 226,276 1.00224 226,784 (97,876) 128,908 5,977 134,884
26
27 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
28
29
30

  Supporting Schedules: C-2, C-3, C-4  Recap Schedules: A-1

 Schedule C-2
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
   income for the test year, the prior year and the most _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   recent historical year. _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
_ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

[…]

Supporting Schedules: C-19, C-20, C-21, C-22  Recap Schedules: C-1, E-3b

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Schedule C-5
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other
(ECRC,
CPRC &
Storm

Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise
Fee

Adjustments

Other (GRT
& Interchg)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 SALES OF ELECTRICITY
2 440   Residential Sales 696,874  696,874 (88,805) (5,313) (171,993) (26,070) (37,006) (329,188) 367,686
3 442   Commercial Sales 341,260  341,260 (59,881) (3,583) (80,814) (14,246) (8,024) (166,548) 174,712
4 442   Industrial Sales 116,260  116,260 (28,232) (1,689) (34,817) (4,959) (2,793) (72,491) 43,769
5 444   Public Street & Highway Lighting 4,357  4,357 (324) (19) (898) (182) 306 (1,117) 3,239
6 445   Other Sales to Public Authorities 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 446   Sales to Railroads & Railways 0  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Unbilled Revenue 223 0 223   223
9 Total Sales to Ultimate Consumers 1,158,974 0 1,158,974 (177,242) (10,605) (288,522) (45,457) (47,517) (569,344) 589,630
10 447   Sales for Resale 106,342 8,756 97,586 (97,586)  0   (97,586) 0
11 TOTAL SALES OF ELECTRICITY 1,265,316 8,756 1,256,560 (274,828) (10,605) (288,522) (45,457) (47,517) (666,930) 589,630
12 TOTAL REVENUE NET OF REFUND PROVISION 1,265,316 8,756 1,256,560 (274,828) (10,605) (288,522) (45,457) (47,517) (666,930) 589,630
13
14 OTHER OPERATING REVENUES
15 450   Field Collection Late Payment Charges 5,877  5,877   5,877
16 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Initial Connection 132  132   132
17
18 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reconnect after Non-Pay 959  959   959
19 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Connect/Disconnect 2,009  2,009   2,009
20
21 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Returned Customer Checks 329  329   329
22
23 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Current Diversion Penalty 159  159   159
24 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Other Billings 359  359   359
25
26 451   Misc. Svc. Revenue - Reimbursements - Other (167)  (167)   (167)

[…]

28 454   Rent from Electric Property - Future Use / Plt in Se 0  0   0
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

 OPERATING REVENUES DETAIL Schedule C-5
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 Page 2 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION:  Provide a schedule of operating revenue by primary account Type of Data Shown:
   for the test year. Provide the per books amounts and the _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   adjustments required to adjust the per books amounts to _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
   reflect the requested test year operating revenues. _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended: 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI ($000) Witness: Scott R. Bores, Tiffany C. Cohen

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Line
No. Account No. / Account Title Per Books Non

Jurisdictional
Jurisdictional

(2) - (3)
Fuel

Adjustments
Conservation
Adjustments

Other
(ECRC,
CPRC &
Storm

Charge)
Adjustments

Franchise
Fee

Adjustments

Other (GRT
& Interchg)

Adjustments

Total
Adjustments
(5) thru (9)

Total
Adjusted
(4) + (10)

1 454   Rent from Electric Property - Pole Attachments 2,879  2,879   2,879
2 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Transmission 8,868 4,092 4,776 0   0 4,776
3 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Miscellaneous 5,067 0 5,067 0   0 0 5,067
4 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Conservation Revenu 0  0  0   0 0
5 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred ECRC Revenues 0  0   0   0 0
6 456   Oth Electric Rev.  -  Deferred Capacity Revenues 0  0   0   0 0
7 449.1  (Less) Provision for Rate Refunds 0 0 0   0
8 TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUES 28,859 4,097 24,762 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,762
9
10 TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES 1,294,175 12,854 1,281,322 (274,828) (10,605) (288,522) (45,457) (47,517) (666,930) 614,392
11
12
13 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

 Supporting Schedules:  Recap Schedules: C-4, C-21

 Schedule C-6
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 BUDGETED VERSUS ACTUAL OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES  Page 1 of 5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: If the test year is projected, provide the budgeted versus Type of Data Shown:
   actual operating revenues and expenses by primary account for X Projected Test Year Ended: 12/31/22

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   a historical five year period and the forecasted data for the X Prior Year Ended: 12/31/21

[…]

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN CHANGE IN CPI AND NON-FUEL
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE (12.10%) (25.73%) (11.06%) (0.28%) (6.59%)

8
9

10
11
12 NOTE: TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-6, C-40  Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-37
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

Page 1 of 1
O & M BENCHMARK COMPARISON BY FUNCTION

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:   For test year functionalized O & M expenses, Type of Data Shown:
provide the benchmark variances.   Projected Test Year Ended __/__/__

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY   Prior Year Ended __/__/__
   Historical Test Year Ended __/__/__
   X   Projected Subsequent Year Ended 12/31/23

DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI Witness: Keith Ferguson, Liz Fuentes, Scott R. Bores,
Jun K. Park

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Line
No. FUNCTION

TEST YEAR
TOTAL

COMPANY
PER BOOKS

O & M
ADJUSTMENTS

(A)

ADJUSTED TEST
YEAR O & M

(2) + (3)

2017 BASE YEAR
ADJUSTED O & M

COMPOUND
MULTIPLIER

TEST YEAR
BENCHMARK (5)

x (6)

UNADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE
(4) - (7)

UNADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE
EXCLUDING:

ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE

1
2 PRODUCTION - STEAM 157,226 (116,871) 40,355 107,128 1.096870   117,505 (77,151) -   (77,151)
3
4 PRODUCTION - NUCLEAR -   -   -   -   1.096870   -   -   -   -
5
6 PRODUCTION - OTHER 44,674 (32,790) 11,884 13,280 1.096870   14,566 (2,683) -   (2,683)
7
8 POWER SUPPLY 160,481 (160,445) 36 4,421 1.096870   4,849 (4,813) -   (4,813)
9

10 TRANSMISSION 21,524 (14,124) 7,400 16,568 1.155922   19,151 (11,751) -   (11,751)
11
12 DISTRIBUTION 30,752 (2,558) 28,194 45,874 1.155922   53,027 (24,833) -   (24,833)
13
14 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 19,420 -   19,420 27,730 1.155922   32,054 (12,634) -   (12,634)
15
16 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 15,666 (8,853) 6,813 16,983 1.155922   19,631 (12,818) -   (12,818)
17
18 SALES EXPENSES 523 -   523 1,156 1.155922   1,336 (813) -   (813)
19
20 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 101,973 (41,851) 60,123 89,741 1.155922   103,734 (43,611) -   (43,611)
21
22 TOTAL 552,240 (377,492) 174,747 322,881 365,854 (191,106) -   (191,106)
23
24
25
26 NOTE:
27 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFRS C-3 AND C-38, NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS HAVE ALSO BEEN
28 ADJUSTED OUT OF O&M EXPENSES CONSISTENT WITH ORDER NOS. 13537, 13948, 13948-A, AND 14005.
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39

Supporting Schedules C-39, C-40, C-7 Recap Schedules: C-41

 Schedule C-38
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 O & M ADJUSTMENTS BY FUNCTION  Page 1 of 2

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide the detail of adjustments made to test Type of Data Shown:

[…]

5 2021 474,741 0.86% 1.034182 262.4491 1.68% 1.070690 1.107288

6 2022 478,943 0.89% 1.043336 266.8362 1.67% 1.088588 1.135763

7 2023 483,764 1.01% 1.053837 268.8663 0.76% 1.096870 1.155922

Supporting SchedulesF-8 Recap Schedules: C-37, C-34, C-39, C-35, C-33

(8)

DOCKET NO: 20210015-EI

Schedule C-41
2023 SUBSEQUENT YEAR ADJUSTMENT

 O M BENCHMARK VARIANCE BY FUNCTION  Page 1 of 1

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION   EXPLANATION: Provide a schedule of operation and maintenance expense by   Type of Data Shown:
function for the test year, the benchmark year and the variance.   _ Projected Test Year Ended: _/_/_

COMPANY: GULF POWER COMPANY For each functional benchmark variance, provide the reason(s)   _ Prior Year Ended: _/_/_
for the difference.   _ Historical Test Year Ended: _/_/_

   X Proj. Subsequent Yr Ended:12/31/23
DOCKET NO.: 20210015-EI

($000) Witness: Keith Ferguson, Liz Fuentes,
Scott R. Bores

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Line
No. FUNCTION

SUBSEQUENT YEAR
2023 TOTAL

COMPANY PER
BOOKS

2023 O&M EXPENSE
ADJUSTMENTS (A)

2023 ADJUSTED O&M
EXPENSES

(2)-(3)

2023 ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

2023 ADJUSTED
BENCHMARK

VARIANCE
(4)-(5)

REASON FOR
VARIANCE

1 PRODUCTION - STEAM 157,226 116,871 40,355 117,505 (77,151) Not applicable
2
3 PRODUCTION - OTHER 44,674 32,790 11,884 14,566 (2,683) Not applicable
4
5 POWER SUPPLY 160,481 160,445 36 4,849 (4,813) Not applicable
6
7 TRANSMISSION 21,524 14,124 7,400 19,151 (11,751) Not applicable
8
9 DISTRIBUTION 30,752 2,558 28,194 53,027 (24,833) Not applicable
10
11 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 19,420 -   19,420 32,054 (12,634) Not applicable
12
13 CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION 15,666 8,853 6,813 19,631 (12,818) Not applicable
14
15 SALES EXPENSES 523 -   523 1,336 (813) Not applicable
16
17 ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 101,973 41,851 60,123 103,734 (43,611) Not applicable
18
19 TOTAL 552,240 377,492 174,747 365,854 (191,106)
20
21
22
23 NOTE:
24 (A) IN ADDITION TO THE COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS REFLECTED ON MFRS C-3 AND C-38, NON-RECOVERABLE FUEL AND TRANSMISSION OF ELECTRICITY BY OTHERS
25 HAVE ALSO BEEN ADJUSTED OUT OF O&M EXPENSES CONSISTENT WITH ORDER NOS. 13537, 13948, 13948-A, AND 14005.
26
27
28
29
30

 Supporting Schedules: C-37  Recap Schedules:

Schedule C-42 HEDGING COSTS   Page 1 of 1
2023 Subsequent Year Adjustment

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO   EXPLANATION: Provide hedging expenses and plant balances by primary account for the test  year and the preceding Type of Data Shown:
three years.  Hedging refers to initiating and/or maintaining a  non-speculative financial and/or ____ Projected Test Year Ended ___/___/___